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JULY 6th,1923.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS met this 6th, day of July 1923 A.D. #ith all members

_present and David West in the cHalr.

. The Treasgrer's monthly and semi-annual reports were recelved,approved and ordered

filed.

. ?he payment of bills was then taken up and the following were audited and ordered

pai@:

Name_

- Linda Felton
-Anna Miller

J.E.Buchanan

" " "

" " ”n
'

Josephine Baiers
Stella Jungquist
Will L.wellace |

Laura C.Heath

A.A.Sanders ,
L4 n

Leonard Kingman
W.P.Mills
Charlotte Draper
A.R.McMicken

Will F.Daley

Myrl S.Sullins
Wm.H.Hﬁnt _

' E.mer Wicks

Walter Johnson
Vera V.Daley -
Alice Johnson
Phoexbe Plcket
State Treasurer
John Wick

ﬁelen A.Irving
Geo.D.Barnard Co.
Southern Lumber Co.
City Steam Laundry
Curtis 1000 St.Paul
Ernest bedford
John Smith
A.J.Kenneday
C.E.Coopser

Hammond & Stephens
Albert H Quigg |
MIsZA}bert Quigg

On Account of;
Dep.County Clerk,Salary
Agsist.County Clerk ™
County Clerk Salary
Stamps Box rent and stationsry
Repairs on Typewriters
Salary Dep.Clerk of Court.
" Clerk of Court and stamps
" . Dep.freasurer
", Treasurer and Box *ent
"o Sheriff and &Lxpenses
Auto Milesage
Board of frlsonerskl
Janitor and Jailer and Mileage .
Salary Undprsheriff and exp.
" Deg;‘Supt.Schools .
" County Attorney and Exp.
L Assessor ;;d\qqunses

U.P.Poll tax list . -

Salary Dep.Assessor and expaonses .- .

Road Work at Elk Mountain
Assisting Assessor
Balary Dep. Assessor

" Assisting County Assessor

" " " "

Premium on Peace Ofticer's Salaries

~ Assisting Assessor

County Superintendent abd Exp.

Filing Vagde

Lumber ,R & B »

Towels for the Court Houss

Envelopes for Co.Atty

Road work west and north Hanna
" "Deadman's Oreek

Viater Commissionser

Dep.Sheriff and exp. Medicine Bow

ht

Supplies Supt.Schools
Witnesa fees Fort Steele

" " ] L4

Presented

125,00

~100.00
166.66

16.83
14.20
125,00

156,00

125.00
167.67
. 220.53

91.35

364,00
98.50
140.66

. 75.00

. R43.71

331.50
10.00
289,00

52.50
32.00
125.00
100.00
100.00
8.90
171.40
203.80
30.00
86.85
5.50
6.49

91.00

38.50

- 200.18

36.45
9.06
1.60

1.560

Paid
125.00
100,00
166.66

16.83

14.20
125,00
156.00
125.00
167.67
220.52
91.35
364.00
98. 50

140.66

75.00

. R43.71

331.50
10.00
289.00
52.50

. 32,00

125,00
100.00
100.00
8.90
171,40
179,50
30.00
86.85
5.50
6.49
191.00
38,50
200.18
36,45
9.06
1.50

1.50
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Name:
F.D.Bridgas
" ‘n
W.A.Broadhurst
D.S.Stout
D.S.Stout
Dave Bashore
Dave Bashore
."- b ~“
"oy -
Memorial Hospital
W.0.Collins .
Wyoming Reporter.
West Publishing Co.
Bennegtt Hardware “o
Fred C.Frisnd
Brown & Lahrman
Dr.R.K.Sell
H.Breltenstein
The Mills Co.
City of gawlins
Rae 8 Blood
Rawlins E.L.& F.Co.
Rocky Mt.Gas Co.
Ww,H,Grantage
gae S.Blood
Barnard Stationery Co.
uQ.B.Sterrett
'3ohn Gronlund
J.P.Shehan
Rawlins Hepublican
n "
Mrs. William Hunt
Den Martinez
Mrs. Alice Phagan
Art Paris
William Tavis.
Waino Maki
C.Hastings
Clarence Woodhead
Otto Turen
Tom Da?ls
ﬁ.v.w1111ams
~John Milliken
Dave Goodard

Robert Milliken

On Account of:

R&B Eﬁcampment

R & B Encampment

R & B Saratoga

R & B LEncampment

R 8 B Encampment ‘
R&B " North Fork Bridge
n 0 Lumber,Eﬁcampment

” " L] ' "

" " Culverts on Battle Road

Care of Paupers
Water for Court House
Legal Blanks

Pacific Repopter
Supplies R & B

Lamps Court Houss

Journal Lounty Clerk

Prof.Service Contagious Disease lMed,Bow

Prem. on bond

Record Book and Filing “ase

Water for Yourt House
Stenog.fee Coroner
Lights for Court Houss

Fuel for Juns

Stenog.fees for Coroner

Supplies;sheriff oftfice

Surveying ,Saratoga

Constable ,Rawlins

” "

Adv.Tax List,Commissiongrs'Proceedings etc.
Supplies and legal blanks

Witness fees Jort Steels

" "
g " u u

” " " "

Work on Roads out of Hannsa

n n n v Elk Mountain

" ” "

" " west and North Hanna

n "

" " west and north Hanna
Cutting channel Savery Creek

R & B west and north Hanna

n n " "

» " " * ”

Fort Steele

"

"

"

‘Constable ,Henna,Election day

L) 4

Elk *ountain

Presented: Allowed:

203.00
203.00
168.00
223.50
217.50

72.00

12.50

38.50
20.00 .

304,85
6.40

32.75
5.00

18.00

5.50
4.00
57.75
5.00
107.17
15.00
'9.95

53.30 °

42,00
6.00
7.25
9,49
5.00

75.00
75.00

627.76

229.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50

28.00

70.00

60.00
42,00
59.50
36.75
150.00
273.00
91.00
273.00

- 203.00

32.75

- 107.17

203.00
168.00
223450
217.50
éz;oo
12,50
38.50
20.00
304.85
6.40

5.00
18.00
5.50
4.00
57.75
5.00

15.00
9.95
53 .30
42.00
6.00
7.25
.9.49
5.00
75.00
75.00
627476
229.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
1.50
28,00
70.00
60.00
42.00
59 .50
36475
150,00
273.00
91.00
273.00
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Name:

John Veitch
D.S.Stout
Harry Salo
James True
Ned,F.Steele
T.Harrison West
Walier Andezson

Ned F.Steels

Elk Mountaln tradinig Co .

Foster Lumber Co.
H.W.More Hardware Uo.
Herry W.Larsen

Harry W.Larsen

John Terrill
Mrs.W.G.Flalds
E.L;Coats .
Z.7.Carver

Ed binger.

Clyde Bobb

E.L;Coates
E.R.Watsqn

Keis P.Nickels
Mountalin States T & T Co.
Simon E.O.Meyérs
E.f.Noyes '

The Service Gfocery
Mré. Anton Johnson
Eli Mountain Trading Co.
Harris ﬁarcaniile Co.
Saratoga Coml.Co.
U.f.Coal Co;
F.H,Davidson
F.H.Tavidson

Arbhie Campbell

On; Account of:

~

Road Vork at Elk Mountain 3

" " " Encempment
w? " " &1k Lountain

n " L L] "
Work on Dixon Cottonwood road

Work on Muddy Bridge,Shirley basin
R. & B. Elk Mountain

-

Materisl on Dixon Cottonwood Road

" "™ for roads and bridgés

" ™ Brigss Saratoga
fgpairs for gachinery

Repairs on road Elk Mountain “ist.

Expenses on Road work

Deputy Sherift and mileags

Witness at Fort Steele

Water Commissioner,"alcott ‘
Dep.Sheriff ,Encampment May and June
Special Vep.Sherift and Mileage
Auto Hire case Vomberg vs,Kirshhagm
VWater Commissioner ¥Walcott and exp.

Justice Peace and Office roent

. Auto hire serving subpoenas etc.

Phones tor county bdfrices
Special Deputy Sherifr servics
Prof.Service P & Pauper

P &P Mrs. E.%agan

Care of Poor Farm

P & P John Sublette

Supplies Poor Farm

P & P llrs.Grady

P & P Mrs.Sundquist

Road work Saratoga

» " L]

Walcott

Boroughs Adding Machine Co, Care of Adding Machines

H.Larsen

Edwin P.Ryan.

. Motion for adjournment carried until July 7th, at

Coal for Jail& materisl for R & B
Plank for Bridges

Prestented:Allowed:

38.00
204.75

17.60

91.00
200.00
193.00
121.00

44.00

30.75.

68440

4.80
378.00
28.50
70440
1.50

57.90

50.00

18.40

10.00"

72.00

77.00
- 22.50

83.60
185.66

5.75

12.15
219.20

10.00

66.00

15.00

13.75

26 .83
99.87
191.25

14.96
137.61

40.00

ten a.m.

38.00
204,75
17.50
91.60
200.00
193,00
£1.00

 44.00

20.75

68.40
4.80
378.00
28.50
70440
"1.50
57.90
50.00
10.00
10.00
72.00
77.00
22.50
83.60
185.66
5.75
10.15
219.20
10.00
66.00

15.00
13.75
26.83
99.87
191.25
14.96
137.561
40.00
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JULY”?th, at ten o'clock a.m, Boérd resumed 1its sessiog with all members present,

Mr.D.McPhail being present the proposition of a right’bf way through his ranch wmas
taken up tor consideration and after thorough discussion Mr.McPhail agreed to'give the
county x an eighty'foot right ot way through his ranch and the board'agreed to have the
county surveyor lay out the road at the earliest possible date and with the least incon-
venience to Mr.McPhall. ;

The following report of the CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL was presented by Mr.
L.E.Armstrong for the year ending June 30th,1923.

Recelpts . Disbursements
July 1s8t,1922 Cash on hand $2,089.90 TNotes paid $17,395.00
Income from Taxes 26,950,00 Salaries and wages 12,390.61
Income from Kent ‘ 90.00 Opsrating expenses 13.229.88
Incomes from patients 19,627.39 Sidewslks and curbs 2.460,35
Donations 1,228,560 Garage 632.00
Loan from bank 3,000.00 Gas Connsctions 130.72
) i Payments emergency hospital 1,683.11
Furniture and equipment 2,861.10
Cash on hand June 30th,1923 1,202,93
$51,985,70 , $51,986.70

.The indebtedness of the hospital on July 1st,1923 was note H.larsen $5,000.00 and
Note to First Yational Bank $3,000.00

Yours very truly,
lemorial Hospital of Carbon Countye.

By Geo.A.Bibls
Treasurere. )

No.of sdmissions to the hospital for the year were 505
No. of discharges from the hospital for the year were 491.
No., st111l in hospital 14.
0f the 491 discharges,456 had improved,2 unimproved,and 33 died.
0f the 33 deaths one died on the way to the hospital,two were stillborn,ll medical and
10 were accident cases. '
The Hospital Board through Mr.Armstrong strongly recommended the re~appointment
Mr ,R.H.Hopkins to succeed himself as & member of the board.
_ by C.W.lMorgan .
Moved.by A.Nelson and seconded,and carried that the report be approved and that
Mr.R.H.Hopkins be re-appointed to sué%eeét himselt as a member of the board.

TAX REBATE: Mr.C.H.Paulson appeared before the board and requested a tax refuna
on account of erronsous taxation.Moved,seconded end carried that he be refunded in the
amount of $320.00 ’ Qo

., ADVERTISEMENT for bids for three stesel bridges were ordered through the motion by
D.VWest,seconded by A.Nelson and carried unanimously, Locatdéons of the bridges are as
follows: one at Elk Mountain over the Medicine Bow river,one at Pass Creek 12 miles soutk
east of Walcott and one at Mill Creek two miles north of Elk Mountain,.

IN RE:SCHOOL TREASURERS ARD SCHOOL DISTRICT FUNDS:

Moved by C.W.Morgan,seconded by A.Nelson and carried, RESOLVED that all funds in
" the hands of school district treasurers of the difterent districts,or received by thenm

during their term of oftice shall.be deposited in some responsible bank in the county
to the credit of their respective districts,which amounts shallbgubject only to checks
issued for the maintenance of said school districts,by sald treasurer over thelr official
title. '

Oftice of I.G.Wiant,J.P.of Baratoga was declared vacant on account his removal from

{istrict. BOND of,¥.E.Tilton and his appointment as Justice of the psace of the precinct
A , . \

of Saratoga was regularly approved.

Report of J.H.Crawford Justice of the Peace of Hanna received,asccepted and ordered

filed. _
A bid was received by Mrs. H.E.Ball for the purchase of lot 13,block 22 Encampment

was accepted and the clerk was instructed to make out a quit claim deed in her fagor on

gaid property.
On motion by A.Nelson,seconded by C.W.Morgan and carried that the county discon-




Name ¢ On accouﬁt of: o Presented: Pald:
‘Minnie Peterson P & Pauper | | 10.00  10.00
Mrs. Johanna Linde P & Pauper ' ’ 15,00 15.00 |,
Mrs.Pete Tagrart & & Yauper . . 10,00 10.00
Mrs: Frank Furkovitch P& Paupei o f ‘ ' . 25.00 28,00
‘Lillian Stephens P & Pauper = 5.00  5.00
:Johp Subletts P & Pauper ’ ‘ _ 10.00 10.00
‘vertha E.Butler Widows Pension . 20.00 20.00
Mrs. Meta Spencer L n .10, 00 10.00
‘Marion Eohrdt e 15.00  15.00
Mrs. Kate Riva - moooom i 25.00 25.00
Mrs. Helen McAtee " » . = . 15.00 15.00
Hilma Salo o " " 20.00 20.00
Mrs. Ellen Hagan. " » 25.00 25.00
© Nrs.Artimises Mamunakis " " 30.00 30.00
Geo.b Barnard Sta.Co. ~ Filing Cabinet ,Sherift's Offics 70.25 70.25
Dixon Water & Light Co Poor Farm : g . 32.40 3é.40
Evan Jones - Dep.Sheriff.Consfable and Exp. B , 95,95 95.95
A.Nelson . Per diem,and special- sessions,mileage 114.02 114 02
C.W.Mprgen Per diem,Spec.sessions and 3 months salary1213?7 121 97
David West L : f mileage 127,40 127.40
A.Neisen Three ﬁonths salary Tt . b0.00 50.00
D.West Three months salary 50,00 50.00

* tinue the office of deputy sheritr of Henna and the constable be required to handle all
deputy sherift business for that precinct.

PETITION OF A.J.KENNADAY for stock inspector was carried over until the August meet-
ing of the board. '

. The following bills were then audited and ordered paid:

-

MOTION FOR ADJOURNMENT CARRIED to meet in regular session on August 7th,A.D.1923,

»

6/ Clerk. , Chairman board Commissioners.




