

105  
JULY 6th, 1923.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS met this 6th, day of July 1923 A.D. with all members present and David West in the chair.

The Treasurer's monthly and semi-annual reports were received, approved and ordered filed.

The payment of bills was then taken up and the following were audited and ordered paid:

Name	On Account of;	Presented	Paid
Linda Felton	Dep. County Clerk, Salary	125.00	125.00
Anna Miller	Assist. County Clerk "	100.00	100.00
J.E. Buchanan	County Clerk Salary	166.66	166.66
" " "	Stamps Box rent and stationery	16.83	16.83
" " "	Repairs on Typewriters	14.20	14.20
Josephine Baiers	Salary Dep. Clerk of Court	125.00	125.00
Stella Jungquist	" Clerk of Court and stamps	156.00	156.00
Will L. Wallace	" Dep. Treasurer	125.00	125.00
Laura C. Heath	" Treasurer and Box Rent	167.67	167.67
A.A. Sanders	" Sheriff and Expenses	220.52	220.52
" "	Auto Mileage	91.35	91.35
" "	Board of Prisoners	364.00	364.00
Leonard Kingman	Janitor and Jailer and Mileage	98.50	98.50
W.P. Mills	Salary Undersheriff and exp.	140.66	140.66
Charlotte Draper	" Dep. Supt. Schools	75.00	75.00
A.R. McMicken	" County Attorney and Exp.	243.71	243.71
Will F. Daley	" Assessor and expenses	331.50	331.50
Myrl S. Sullins	U.P. Poll tax list	10.00	10.00
Wm. H. Hunt	Salary Dep. Assessor and expenses	289.00	289.00
Emmer Wicks	Road Work at Elk Mountain	52.50	52.50
Walter Johnson	Assisting Assessor	32.00	32.00
Vera V. Daley	Salary Dep. Assessor	125.00	125.00
Alice Johnson	" Assisting County Assessor	100.00	100.00
Phoebe Picket	" " " "	100.00	100.00
State Treasurer	Premium on Peace Officer's Salaries	8.90	8.90
John Wick	Assisting Assessor	171.40	171.40
Helen A. Irving	County Superintendent abd Exp.	203.80	179.50
Geo. D. Barnard Co.	Filing Case	30.00	30.00
Southern Lumber Co.	Lumber, R & B.	86.85	86.85
City Steam Laundry	Towels for the Court House	5.50	5.50
Curtis 1000 St. Paul	Envelopes for Co. Atty	6.49	6.49
Ernest Bedford	Road work west and north Hanna	91.00	91.00
John Smith	" " Deadman's Creek	38.50	38.50
A.J. Kennedy	Water Commissioner	200.18	200.18
C.E. Cooper	Dep. Sheriff and exp. Medicine Bow	36.45	36.45
Hammond & Stephens	Supplies Supt. Schools	9.06	9.06
Albert H Quigg	Witness fees Fort Steele	1.50	1.50
Mrs. Albert Quigg	" " " "	1.50	1.50

Name:	On Account of:	Presented:	Allowed:
F.D.Bridges	R & B Encampment	203.00	203.00
" "	R & B Encampment	203.00	203.00
W.A.Broadhurst	R & B Saratoga	168.00	168.00
D.S.Stout	R & B Encampment	223.50	223.50
D.S.Stout	R & B Encampment	217.50	217.50
Dave Bashore	R & B " North Fork Bridge	72.00	72.00
Dave Bashore	" " Lumber, Encampment	12.50	12.50
" "	" " "	38.50	38.50
" "	" Culverts on Battle Road	20.00	20.00
Memorial Hospital	Care of Paupers	304.85	304.85
W.O.Collins	Water for Court House	6.40	6.40
Wyoming Reporter	Legal Blanks	32.75	32.75
West Publishing Co.	Pacific Reporter	5.00	5.00
Bennett Hardware Co	Supplies R & B	18.00	18.00
Fred C.Friend	Lamps Court House	5.50	5.50
Brown & Lahrman	Journal County Clerk	4.00	4.00
Dr.R.K.Sell	Prof.Service Contagious Disease Med, Bow	57.75	57.75
H.Breitenstein	Prem. on bond	5.00	5.00
The Mills Co.	Record Book and Filing vase	107.17	107.17
City of Rawlins	Water for Court House	15.00	15.00
Rae S Blood	Stenog. fee Coroner	9.95	9.95
Rawlins E.L.& F.Co.	Lights for Court House	53.30	53.30
Rocky Mt.Gas Co.	Fuel for June	42.00	42.00
W.H.Grantage	Constable Hanna, Election day	6.00	6.00
Rae S.Blood	Stenog. fees for Coroner	7.25	7.25
Barnard Stationery Co.	Supplies, Sheriff office	9.49	9.49
C.B.Sterrett	Surveying, Saratoga	5.00	5.00
John Gronlund	Constable, Rawlins	75.00	75.00
J.P.Shehan	" "	75.00	75.00
Rawlins Republican	Adv.Tax List, Commissioners' Proceedings etc.	627.76	627.76
" "	Supplies and legal blanks	229.50	229.50
Mrs. William Hunt	Witness fees, Fort Steele	1.50	1.50
Dan Martinez	" " Fort Steele	1.50	1.50
Mrs. Alice Phagan	" " " "	1.50	1.50
Art Paris	" " " "	1.50	1.50
William Davis	Work on Roads out of Hanna	28.00	28.00
Waino Maki	" " " Elk Mountain	70.00	70.00
C.Hastings	" " " " "	60.00	60.00
Clarence Woodhead	" " west and North Hanna	42.00	42.00
Otto Turen	" " Elk Mountain	59.50	59.50
Tom Davis	" " west and north Hanna	36.75	36.75
W.V.Williams	Cutting channel Savery Creek	150.00	150.00
John Milliken	R & B west and north Hanna	273.00	273.00
Dave Goodard	" " " " "	91.00	91.00
Robert Milliken	" " " " "	273.00	273.00

Name:	On Account of:	Presented:	Allowed:
John Veitch	Road Work at Elk Mountain	38.00	38.00
D.S.Stout	" " " Encampment	204.75	204.75
Harry Salo	" " " Elk Mountain	17.50	17.50
James True	" " " "	91.00	91.00
Ned.F.Steele	Work on Dixon Cottonwood road	200.00	200.00
T.Harrison West	Work on Muddy Bridge, Shirley Basin	193.00	193.00
Walter Andersson	R. & B. Elk Mountain	21.00	21.00
Ned F.Steele	Material on Dixon Cottonwood Road	44.00	44.00
Elk Mountain Trading Co	" " for roads and bridges	30.75.	30.75
Foster Lumber Co.	" " Bridges Saratoga	68.40	68.40
H.W.More Hardware Co.	Repairs for Machinery	4.80	4.80
Harry W.Larsen	Repairs on road Elk Mountain List.	378.00	378.00
Harry W.Larsen	Expenses on Road work	28.50	28.50
John Terrill	Deputy Sheriff and mileage	70.40	70.40
Mrs.W.G.Fields	Witness at Fort Steele	1.50	1.50
E.L.Coats	Water Commissioner, Walcott	57.90	57.90
Z.T.Carver	Dep.Sheriff, Encampment May and June	50.00	50.00
Ed Dinger	Special Dep.Sheriff and Mileage	18.40	10.00
Clyde Bobb	Auto Hire case Vomberg vs, Kirshbaum	10.00	10.00
E.L.Coates	Water Commissioner Walcott and exp.	72.00	72.00
E.R.Watson	Justice Peace and Office rent	77.00	77.00
Kels P.Nickels	Auto hire serving subpoenas etc.	22.50	22.50
Mountain States T & T Co.	Phones for county offices	83.60	83.60
Simon E.O.Meyers	Special Deputy Sheriff service	185.66	185.66
E.F.Noyes	Prof.Service P & Pauper	5.75	5.75
The Service Grocery	P & P Mrs. E.agan	10.15	10.15
Mrs. Anton Johnson	Care of Poor Farm	219.20	219.20
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	P & P John Sublette	10.00	10.00
Harris Mercantile Co.	Supplies Poor Farm	66.00	66.00
Saratoga Coml.Co.	P & P Mrs.Grady	15.00	15.00
U.P.Coal Co.	P & P Mrs.Sundquist	13.75	13.75
F.H.Davidson	Road work Saratoga	26.83	26.83
F.H.Davidson	" " "	99.87	99.87
Archie Campbell	" " Walcott	191.25	191.25
Boroughs Adding Machine Co.	Care of Adding Machines	14.96	14.96
H.Larsen	Coal for Jail& material for R & B	137.51	137.51
Edwin P.Ryan	Plank for Bridges	40.00	40.00

Motion for adjournment carried until July 7th, at ten a.m.

*Road*  
JULY 7th, at ten o'clock a.m. Board resumed its session with all members present.

Mr.D.McPhail being present the proposition of a right of way through his ranch was taken up for consideration and after thorough discussion Mr.McPhail agreed to give the county ~~x~~ an eighty foot right of way through his ranch and the board agreed to have the county surveyor lay out the road at the earliest possible date and with the least inconvenience to Mr.McPhail.

The following report of the CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL was presented by Mr. L.E.Armstrong for the year ending June 30th,1923.

<u>Receipts</u>	<u>Disbursements</u>
July 1st,1922 Cash on hand	\$2,089.90
Income from Taxes	25,950.00
Income from Rent	90.00
Income from patients	19,627.30
Donations	1,228.50
Loan from bank	3,000.00
	Notes paid
	Salaries and wages
	Operating expenses
	Sidewalks and curbs
	Garage
	Gas Connections
	Payments emergency hospital
	Furniture and equipment
	Cash on hand June 30th,1923
	\$51,985.70
	\$51,985.70

The indebtedness of the hospital on July 1st,1923 was note H.Larsen \$5,000.00 and Note to First National Bank \$3,000.00

Yours very truly,

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County.

By Geo.A.Bible  
Treasurer.

No.of admissions to the hospital for the year were 505

No. of discharges from the hospital for the year were 491.

No. still in hospital 14.

Of the 491 discharges,456 had improved,2 unimproved, and 33 died.

Of the 33 deaths one died on the way to the hospital,two were stillborn,11 medical and 10 were accident cases.

The Hospital Board through Mr.Armstrong strongly recommended the re-appointment Mr.R.H.Hopkins to succeed himself as a member of the board.

by C.W.Morgan

Moved by A.Nelson and seconded and carried that the report be approved and that Mr.R.H.Hopkins be re-appointed to succeed himself as a member of the board.

TAX REBATE: Mr.C.H.Paulson appeared before the board and requested a tax refund on account of erroneous taxation.Moved,seconded and carried that he be refunded in the amount of \$320.00

*Road*  
ADVERTISEMENT for bids for three steel bridges were ordered through the motion by D.West;seconded by A.Nelson and carried unanimously, Locations of the bridges are as follows: one at Elk Mountain over the Medicine Bow river,one at Pass Creek 12 miles southeast of Walcott and one at Mill Creek two miles north of Elk Mountain.

#### IN RE:SCHOOL TREASURERS AND SCHOOL DISTRICT FUNDS:

Moved by C.W.Morgan,seconded by A.Nelson and carried, RESOLVED that all funds in the hands of school district treasurers of the different districts,or received by them during their term of office shall be deposited in some responsible bank in the county to the credit of their respective districts,which amounts shall be subject only to checks issued for the maintenance of said school districts,by said treasurer over their official title.

Office of I.G.Wiant,J.P.of Saratoga was declared vacant on account his removal from district. BOND of W.E.Tilton and his appointment as Justice of the peace of the precinct of Saratoga was regularly approved.

Report of J.H.Crawford Justice of the Peace of Hanna received,accepted and ordered filed.

A bid was received by Mrs. H.E.Ball for the purchase of lot 13,block 22 Encampment was accepted and the clerk was instructed to make out a quit claim deed in her favor on said property.

On motion by A.Nelson,seconded by C.W.Morgan and carried that the county discon-

tinue the office of deputy sheriff of Hanna and the constable be required to handle all deputy sheriff business for that precinct.

PETITION OF A.J.KENNADAY for stock inspector was carried over until the August meeting of the board.

The following bills were then audited and ordered paid:

Name:	On account of:	Presented:	Paid:
Minnie Peterson	P & Pauper	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Johanna Linds	P & Pauper	15.00	15.00
Mrs.Pete Taggart	P & Pauper	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Frank Furkovitch	P & Pauper	25.00	25.00
Lillian Stephens	P & Pauper	5.00	5.00
John Sublette	P & Pauper	10.00	10.00
Martha E.Butler	Widows Pension	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Meta Spencer	" "	10. 00	10.00
Marion Kohrdt	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Kate Riva	" "	25.00	25.00
Mrs. Helen McAtee	" "	15.00	15.00
Hilma Salo	" "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Ellen Hagan.	" "	25.00	25.00
Mrs.Artimisea Mamunakis	" "	30.00	30.00
Geo.D.Barnard Sta.Co.	Filing Cabinet,Sheriff's Office	70.25	70.25
Dixon Water & Light Co	Poor Farm	32.40	32.40
Evan Jones	Dep.Sheriff,Constable and Exp.	95.95	95.95
A.Nelson	Per diem, and special sessions,mileage	114.02	114.02
C.W.Morgan	Per diem,Spec.sessions and 3 months salary	121.97	121.97
David West	" " " " mileage	127.40	127.40
A.Nelson	Three months salary	50.00	50.00
D.West	Three months salary	50.00	50.00

MOTION FOR ADJOURNMENT CARRIED to meet in regular session on August 7th,A.D.1923.

J. E. Buchanan  
Clerk.

David West  
Chairman board Commissioners.